Our study used purposive sampling because we selected 

Chemistry teachers as well as students from different 

combinations who study Chemistry as a core subject, 

which is examinable in the National Examination.  Thus, 

this kind of sampling was used to get the sample of three 

hundred and twenty-four (324) student-participants and six 

(6) teacher-participants from four public secondary 

schools, including three boarding schools and one day 

school in Rusizi District in Rwanda. 

Several important factors were considered while choosing 

the schools for this study to guarantee the research's